PROPERTIES AS LOTS 26 AND 27 RATHER THAN THE CORRECT LOT NUMBERS OF 24 AND 25.

3 F :FORE THE
D REs PETITION FOR ZONING VARIANCE *  RBEFORE 1

/s Rockdale Tevrace, 241" NE
of the ¢/1 of Liberty Road
{3611 Rockdale Torrace)

nd Election District

nd Councilmanic District

*  DEPUTY ZONING COMM1SSIONFR
*  OF PALTIMORE COUNTY

* ase No. 32-17-A

Robert B. Graves, eb ux
Pet it ioners

* * . « » * * * * * *

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

i i 3 1 1.1
The Petitioners herein request a varilance from Sectien IBO2.1.C

rmit two lot

of the Baltimore County zoning Regulations {(B.C.2.R.) to pe

i ' : it
widths of 90 feet each in lieu of the required 5% feetl and to permi 1

i .ide vyard setback of 8.5 feet in lieu of the minimum required 10 feet for

: I L .
an existing dwelling, all as more particularly described on Petitionc

i
LT

Exhibit 1.

The Petitioners, by Robert Graves, appeared and testified. There

were no Protestants.

Test imony indicated that the subject property, known as 36l}

- 1 t_
Rockdale Terrace, consists of 12,075 sq.ft. zoned D.R. 5.5 and is presen

ly unimproved. Said property is also known as Lot 27 of Rockdale. Peti-

tioners testified they purchased the subject property and the adjoining

i : > ace, in 1977.
roperty on which they reside, known as 3613 Rockdale Terr

Testimony indicated that the two properties were purchased and deeded to

Petitioners are desirous of selling Lot

Petitioners as two separate lots.

31 as a buildable lot but have been unsuccessful as a result of a change

. - . . ] oti-
in the zoning regulations requiring a minimum 1ot width of 55 feet P

%H FILING
%

E
(4
>

it ibi i i that Rockdale was
tioners introduced petitioner's Exhibit 2 evidencing

Réﬁf* recorded in 1922 with b0-foot wide lots. Further testimony indicated that

setback requirements 1s necessary due to the

|
‘.,
S

E
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the variance to side yard
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tOPERTIES AS LOTS 26 AND 27 RATHER THAN THE CORRECT LOT NUMBERS OF 24 AND 25.

®
Petition for Variance

. . - » ’ ,
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County ; ;

The undersigned, legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is
destribed in the description and plat attached heteto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a

. 1B02.3.C.1 - to allow two lot widths of 50' in lieu of
Variance from Section __ 2 _ - . Ll mmmm—————
the required 55' and to allow a side vard setback of 8.5' in lieu

of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the Zoning Law of Baltimure Counly; for the
following reasons: (indicate hardship or practical difficully)

SrE 27740CkHE D

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations.

1, or we, agree 1o pay expenses of above Variance adverlising, posting, etc. wpon filing of this
petition, and further agree to and are to be bound by the zoning regulations and restrictions of
Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the Zoning Law For Baltimore County,

1/We do solemuly declare and affirm,
uniler the penalties of perjury, that 1/we
are the degnsl owner(s) of the property
which Is the subject of Lhis D'elition.

Contract Purchaser/lessee: Legal Owner(s):

___________________________________________ _ReberT Bipinkey €RNLES
{Type or Print Name) (Type or Print Name)

;ﬁ;"# 5( fas

Signature Signature

Clty and State

Attorney [or Petitioner:

City and Siate

Name, addiess and phone number of lepgal owner, con-
tract purchaser or tepresentallve to be contacted

hone No.

ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING -1/2HR.
AVAILABLE FOR HEARING
MON./TUES./WED. - NEXT THO MONTHS
ALL OTHER

THE ORDER, ZONING DESCRIPTION & SITE PLAN IN THIS CASE INCORRECTLY REFER TO THE SUBJECT

@
E &E%REONING DESCRIPTION & SITE PLAN IN THIS CASE INCORRECTLY REFER TO THE SUBJECT

Tonrat ton of the existing dwelling on Lot 2o, Petitioners testitied the

subject  property  has become  a burden tor them to maintain and that they

have at tempted to sell the property together with their home to no  avail.

Test imony  indicated  Petitioners  have spoken with all their neighbors and

that there were no objections to a house being built on Lot 27, Test imony

indicated the relief requested would not result in any detriment to the

health, satety or general weitare of the community and that to deny same

would only resuit in unreaconabie hardship tor Petitioners.

RS O F 1CE USE ON_ Y I

+1HR.

REVIEWED BY: o omtr

AN darea  variance may be granted where strict application of the

coning requiat ions would cause practical ditticulty to the bPetitioner and

his property. Mclean v. Soley, 270 Md. 208 (19/3). To prove practical

Jdifficulty for an area variance, the Petitioner must meet the following:

1) whether strict compliance with requirement would
unreasonably prevent the use of the property for a
permitted purpose or render conformance unnecessarily
burdensome;

2) whether the grant would do substantial injustice
to applicant as well as other property owners in the
district or whether a lesser relaxation than that
applied for would give substantial relief; and

3) whether relief can be granted in such [Eashion
that the spirit of the ordinance will be observed and
public safety and welfare secured.

Anderson v. Bd. of Appeals, Town of Chesapeake Beach, 22 Md. App. <Y

(1274).
It is clear from the testimony that if the variances are granted,

such use as proposed would not be contrary to the spirit of the B.C.Z.R.

FOR FILING

/

and would not result in substantial detriment to the public health, safe-

5/,

/-

ty, and general welfare.
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publlc hearing on this Petition held, and for the reasons given above, the

reiief requested should be granted.

Zoning

Regulations (B.C.2.R.) to permi. two lot widths of %0 feet each in lieu of

the required 55 teet for Lots 26 and 27 of Rockdale, and to permit a side

existing

and is hereby GRANTED, subject to the following restriction:
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THE ORDER, ZONING DESCRIPTIO?& SITE PLAN IN THIS CASE INCO&ECTLY REFER TO THE SUBJECT
PROPERTIES AS LOTS 26 AND 27 RATHER THAN THE CORRECT LOT NUMBERS OF 24 AND 25.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and

THEREFORE, IT 15 ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for
Balt imore County this . * day of October, 1991 that the Petition for

Variance from Sectien 1B0Z2.3.C.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning

yard setback of 8.5 feet in lieu of tne minimum regquired 10 feet for an

1)

permit and be granted same upon receipt of this Order;
however, Petitioners are herebhy made aware that pro-
ceeding at this time is at their own risk until such
time as the 30-day appellate process from this Order
has expired. if, for whatever reason, this Order is
reversed, the Petitioners would be required to return,
and be responsible for returning, said property to its
original condition.

2)

plan filed must reference this case and set forth and
address the restrictions of this Order.

ZONING DESCRIPTION & SITE PLAN IN THIS CJ;ASE INCORRECTLY REFER TO THE SUBJECT
OPERTIES AS LOTS 26 AND 27 RATHER THAN THE CORRECT LOT NUMBERS OF 24 AND 25.

dwelling on Lot 26, in accordance with Petitioner's Exhibit 1, be

Baltimore County Government
Zoning Commissioner

Office of Planning and Zoning

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

October 23,

Mr. & Mrs. Robert B. Graves
3613 Rockdale Terrace

Baltimore, Maryland 21207

RE: PETITION FOR ZONING VARIANCE
E/S Rockdale Terrace, 241' NE of the c/l of Liberty Road
(3611 Rockdale Terrace)
2nd Election District - 2nd Councilmanic District

Robert B. Graves, et ux - Petitiocners
Case No. 92-77-A

1991

887-3353

T Ly et =

The Petitioners may apply for their building

when applying for a building permit, the site

/. .
. s
\ /= LN #/. Ve Lo
NI = T Ty

TIMOTHY M. 'KOTROCO
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County

-
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Dear Mr. & Mrs. Graves:

Enclosed please find a copy of the
above-captioned matter.

in accordance with the attached Order.

decision rendered
The Petition for Zoning Variance has been granted

the

In the event any party finds the decision
able, any party may file an appeal to the County Board of Appeals within

thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.
filing an appeal, please contact Ms. Charlotte Radcliffe at 887-3391.

TMK:bjs

For further

rendered is unfavor-

information on

Very truly yours,

A

TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO

Deputy Zoning Commissioner

for Baltimore County
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¢ ¢ FECEIPT
ORDER, ZONING DESCRIPTION &}!E PLAN IN THIS CASE INCORRE.LY REFER TO THE SUBJECT NOTICE OF HEAMING

1: )
' HPE3¥8HE pLAN IN THIS CASE INCORRECTLY REFER TO THE SUBJECT . .
. H : Lalty w Cry P
PERTIES AS LOTS 26 AND 27 RATHER THAN THE CORRECT LOT NUMBERS OF 24 AND 25. The Zori Comemissiones of CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION A PRk '9PEATHER THAN THE CORRECT LOT NUMBERS OF 24 AND 25. (',“’ :1.”.”‘}“-,‘ Ui Governmen
Baltimore County, by authority of e ns County O, ice Building ‘ ¢l oming Administration
the Zoning Act and Regulakons E 111 West Chesapeake Avenue and Development Managemens
ZONING DESCRIPTION public m:ng‘*":n""n:m i€l Towson, Maryland 21204 Oftice of Planning & Zonmy;
entified herein in Room 106 of . AN
the Gounty Otfce Buiding. fo- FOWSON, MD., Account: R-001-6150 i
Beginning on the east side of Rockdale Terrace 30" maintained at a :;t;g‘mgwson.mwammzm THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was Number

Case Number: 92-77-A : O {;i,]klxili““'tit' Avenue
: ; E S Aockdale T . : 3 : : AT TR TN | B R B T
point distant northeasterly 241' +/- from the center line of Liberty 281 1 yiromen NEly published in OWINGS MILLS TIMES, a weekly newspaper published i
Liberty Road B¥T 3253
3611-3613 Rockaate Terrace in Towson, Baltimore County, Md., once in each of

Road being lots 26 and 27 in the subdivision of Rockdale Platbeook 7 2nd Election District
2nd Counclimamic

Petitonerts): successive weeks, the first publication appearing on

tolio 47, containing approximately 24,000 square feet. Also known as mp;rg:ey

Hearnng Date: Wednesday
Oct. 16, 1991 at 200 p.m
Variance: o alow two ot

widths of 50 feet 0 heu of the re- ‘ ‘
quired 55 teet, and 1o ailow a side s Bradley braves’ .

Councilmanic District. vard sethack ol 8 5 leet « | o | | ) | | ) | i
o o 13 g T 1 b of OWINGS MILLS TIMES, o I | . e i
| Baltimore, Maryland 21207

#3611-3613 Rockdale Terrace in the 2nd Election District, and 2nd

Zaning Commissioner of
Baltimore County
OMT 19079 September 12

RE:
CASE NUMBER: 92-77-p

> Publisher E/S Rockdale Terrace, NEly 241° (=/-) from c/1 Liberty Road
3611-3613 Rockdale Terrace
04A04H0009F I SHRC - 2nd Election District - 2nd Councilmanic

24 COIDGL’F‘H%B-lS“Q’. . Petitioner(s): Robert Bradley Graves, et ux
Plesse Make Checks Payable fo: Baltimire County HEARING: WEDNESDAY, OCTOBER 16, 1991 at 2:00 p.a

Dear Petitioner(s):

Please be advised that §
property.

is due for advertising and posting of the above captioned

' Ralti:ne:» County

. . . . ) THIS
Pl 3 Zoning Comamisiv - B I T SHALL ug: 1:232 ﬁg :;DR”D THE ZONING SIGN & POST SET(S) RETURNED ON THE DAY OF THE HEARING OR THE. ORDER
LY County Office Puilding . EMOVE THE SIGN & POST SET{S) FROM THE PROPERTY UNTIL THE DAY OF THE HEARING.

TR e 7 Tl VDT g o I SR s e (e . et SN I, - AR Vvt rerma e ¥

H1 We ' Chesapeake Avemn
fow-on Morylund 2i 203 : ¢ ‘
‘ ; _ Please make your check payable to Baltimore County, Maryland. Bring the check and the sign & post  set(s)
Arcount: R 201 6:50 to the Zoning Office, County Office Building,

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION . fiftesn (15) minutes before your bearing is schednied to begine o P 113 Towsn, Haryland

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING : : MD 19 ’
20MNG DEPARTMENT OF BALTIMORE COUNTY P - . ' TOWSON, o .

Towsen, Maryland AR adnE ‘ s Bl THIS IS TO CERTIFY. that the annexed advertisement was

Dy Ty | 7o M hed in THE JEFFERSONIAN, a weekly newspaper published ZONING COMM1SSIONER
Date of m--.(.------./-----f-—---- ' ! publishe BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

in Towson, Baltimore County, Md., once in each of ______ successive

weeks, the first publication appearing on ,19

e

o T

L. - hl . - s - AT / o
7 ia Cla L7 el > R A saA e AT R
4"--_).'-"_-_---- - —— o =

RDER, ZONING DESCRIPTION & SITE.PLANAN T - Verience: 10 show w0 ING DESCRIPTION & SITE PLAN IN THIS CASE INCORRECTLY REFER TO THE SUBJECT
RTIES AS LOTS 2845Hien PR o 55 et e o THE JEFFERSONIAN, RTIES AS LOTS 26 AND 27 RATHER THAN THE CORREGT,LQHNUMBERS,OF 24 AND 25.
. . lea ke’ Checks ‘ay;able a; Baltimore Cou ty

P | {. 2ehe Onlmn

Publisher

Cashier Vaildation

FIOUSREINRT 7.\ 7 e, T S

Fumbexr of Signst

- A ol T T e i Yo e i
N
'

. Haltimore Counly Gon ermmeerl . Baltimore County Governmenit
Baltimore County Government Office of Zoning Administration . Office of Zoning Adminisiration . . .
Office of Zoning Administration and Development Management and Development Management
and Development Management Oftice of Planning & Zoning Office of Planning & Zoning
Oftice of Planning & Zaning
! BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

_ INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE
Hn I West Chesapeake Avenue o FEL West Chesapeake Avenue
111 West Chesapeake Avenue KT 33934 Teowson, MDD 21201 RBET 3353 Towson, MD 2120
Towson, M 21201 october 1. 1991 Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: September 13, 1991
’ Zoning Administration and
Development Management

AUSUST 73, 1991

Mr.& Mrs. Robert B. Graves .
3613 Rockdale Terrace Pat Keller, Deputy Director

NOTICE OF HERRING Baltimore, MD 21207 _ Office of Planning and Zoning

|
f
Ez.
i
|
|
!
4
%
-
}
|
|
;
;

. . 92-717-A
} he Zoning and Regulations of Baltimore RE: Item No. 75, Case No. .
tr, by aut iy o ¢ y nc::t 106 of the County Office Petitioner: Robert B. Graves, et ux SUBJECT: BELBING Property, Item No. 53

in

7 identified herein Petit] for Vari o Smith Property, Item No. 64
. in Towson, Maryland 21204 as follows: etition for Tariane McClure Property, Item No. 65

Beoehnlein Property, Item No. 66
Marx Property, Item No. 68
Buie Property, Item No. 69
Pulaski Property, Item No. 70
Wollschlager Property, Item No. 72
Bray Property, Item No. 74
15th day of August, 1991. Graves Property, Item No. 75
Sylvia Property, Item No. 76
Long Property, Item No. 78
Pearl Property, Item No. 79
Casey Property, Item No. 80

i requested zoning. @ ) Edwards Property, Item No. 81
. s 3 : to allow a side ¥ Tyson .
to allow two lot widths of 50 feet in lieu of the required 55 feet; and to of the Committee Property, Item No. 83

yariance tred 10 fect Enclosed are all comments submittf.-d from Fhe members e > Skidmore Property, Item No. 88
e of 1.3ty Yo e o8 T e Chron “tne vemmining.wetbare. ire. reseived, 1 wil RRGD Tt willians property. Item No. gs
o Oth i a comment that is not informative DIRECTOR R(.?,SFJ.VO Property, Item No. 30
forward them to you. erwise, ny ; A Didier Property, Item No. 97
will be placed in the hearing file. This petition was accepted for Wesolowski Property, Item No. 102

filing on the date of the enclosed filing certificate and a hearing Received By: Griffin Property, Item No. 103

W ' ccheduled accordingly. Burgwin Property, Item No. 104
7 Ghent Property, Item No. 110
s %’” G _ IT WOULD BE APPRECIATED IF YOU WOULD RETURN YOUR WRITTEN COMMENTS TO _ . Lingg Property, Item No. 11l
‘ MY OFFICE, ATTENTION JULIE WINIARSKI.  IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS 7 O, Z Bates Property, Item No. 112
/ in Comissioner of ! REGARDING THIS, PLEASE CONTACT HER AT 887-3391. Bond Property, Item No. 115

- airman,
Baltimore County I . Zoning Plane Advisory® Committee
. Very=fruly yoursg;
‘j A }'ﬁ.d‘-"“

The Zoning Coomissioner of Baltimore
County will hold a public hearing on the
Building, located at 111 W. Chesapeake Avenue

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Graves:

CASE NUMBER: 92-77-3 _ toad _ .
£/S Rockdale Terrace, NEly 241' (=/-) from c/1 Liberty The Zoning Plans Advisory Committee has reviewed the plans submitted . . N |
3611-3613 Rockdale Terrace with the above referenced petition. The following comments are not Your petition has been received and accepted for filing this
2nd Election District - 2nd Cowncilmanic intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action
Petitioer(s): Robert Bradley Graves, et ux requested, but to assure that all parties are made aware of plans or
HEARTNG: WEDNESDAY, OCTOBER 16, 1331 at 2:00 p.o. problems with regard to the development plans that may have a bearing
on this case. Director of Planning may file a written report with the
Zoning Commissioner with recommendations as to the suitability of the

/
Dty &
Robert Bradley Graves : Petitioner: Robert B. Graves, et ux )
S E. DYER If there should be any further questions or if this office can

Chairman - - petitioner's Attorney: proyide additior_lal information, please contact Jeffrey Long in the
7zoning Plans Advisory Committee Office of Planning at 887-3211.

In reference to the Petitioner's request, staff offers no
comments.

JED: jw
Enclosures PK/JL/rdn
ITEM47/TXTROZ
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THE ORDER, ZONING DESCRIPT.\I & e *HL,AN)LN HHHMSHCASE IN RECTLY REFER TO THE SUBJECT
PROPERTIES AS LOTS 26 AND 27 RATHER THAN T, CORRECT LOT NUMBERS OF 24 AND 25.
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Yt Propoerty Ownor: ROPFRT TRAPLEFY CRAVEE
Tccatior: #3€11-3613 PCCKDATF TERFRACKE
ter Mo.: 7t 7zonira Agerda: AUGUST 07, 1001

Certlemen:

rerevart te vyour reqguest, the refercrced property has beern surveyed by
ttis Pureat ond the comments below are applicable and recuired tc be
corrected or incerpcrated inte the final plane for the rror‘ertv

7. The Fire Preverticr Purecau hac ro comments at this tire.

~voted and -, ..
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THE ORDER, ZONING DESCRIPTION & SITE PLAN IN THIS CASE INCORRECTLY REFER TO THE SUBJECT
PROPERTIES AS LOTS 26 AND 27 RATHER THAN THE CORRECT LOT NUMBERS OF 24 AND 25.

Dlat to accompany Petitie
PROPERTY ADDRESS: - 11 -3613 RocKdale

C QQ DALTIMOLrRE
Subdivision name: RO K /{ / -

plat booki_L toliow 47 ot Z7 "'.sacuon#
,véﬁxzz%%ﬂé%af

"t
-

2=

Scale of Drawing: 17=_S5%-

1 _for Zoning[X Variance | [Special Hearing

2rrAHC O see pages 5 & 6 of the CHECKLIST for additional requirkd information
-t

. BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND.

BUREAY O TRAFFIL ENGINFERING
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORES
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

THE ORDER, ZONING DESCRIPTIQ & SITE PLAN IN THIS CASE INC‘?ECTLY REFER TO THE SUBJECT .
PROPERTIES AS LOTS 26 AND 27 RATHER THAN THE CORRECT LOT NUMBERS OF 24 AND 25.

INTER-QFFICE CORRESPONDENCE
September 27,01 Q4]

TC: ZONING COMMISSIONER, DEPARTMENT ZONING R .

FROM: RICHARD F. SEIM, PLANS REVIEW CHIEF,
DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS & LICENSES

DATE:  October 3, 199}

Mr. Arnotd Jablon, birector
Office of Zoning Administration
and Development Management

SUBJECT: ZONING ITEM #: 75
PROPERTY OWNER: Xobert Hradliov Sraves, o ux

LOCATION: /5 Rockdaie Terrace, NETy 2at?
cetesine Loery o ol 1=3011 Rockdale Toerrace!
ELECTION DISTRICT: “n.

COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT: "
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A REVIEW OF THE SITE PLAN FOR THE ABOVE ZONING ITEM [INDICATES THE
FOLLOWING:

{ ) PROPOSED SITE PLAN DOES, DOES NOT, CCMPLY TO STATE CODE OF
MARYLAND REGULATICN 05.02.02, MARYLAND BUILDING CCDE FOR THE

HANDICAPPED.
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{ ) PLAN DOES, DOES NOT COMPLY TO SET BACKS FOR EXTERIQR FIRE
SEPARATION DISTANCE OF ARTICLE 5 AND ARTICLE 9 OF THE CURRENT
BALTIMORE COUNTY BUILDING CODE.
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(Vf A BUILDING PERMIT IS REQUIRED BEFORE ANY CONSTRUCTION CAN BEGIN.
SECTION 111.1 OF ARTICLE 1. CONSTRUCTION DRAWINGS MAY BE

REQUIRED.
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( ) A CHANGE OF 2CCUPANCY PERMIT IS REQUIRED TO CHANGE THE EXISTING
USE OF THE STRUCTURE TO THE PROPOSED USE. SEE ARTICLE THREE AND
ARTICLE ONE, SECTION 103.2 ALTERATIONS MAY BE NECESSARY BY CODE

TO COMPLY TO NEW USE REQUIREMENTS.
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( ) STRUCTURE IS SUBJECT TO FLOOD PLAIN LIMITATIONS, SECTION 517.0
COUNCIL BILL #192-90 ( BALTIMORE COUNTY BUILDING CODE) .
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PERMITS MAY BE APPLIED FOR @ ROOM 100, 111 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVENUE,
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 - PHONE - 887-3900.

THIS REVIEW COVERS ONLY MAJOR ITEMS ASSCCIATED WITH THE SITE PLAN, A
FULL REVIEW MAY BE CONDUCTED WHEN THE PERMIT APPLICATION AND PLANS ARE

SUBMITTED.
APPLICABLE CODE: 1990 NATIONAL BUILDING CODES AS ADOPTED BY COUNTY

COUNCIL BILL #192-90 EFFECTIVE 1/13/91

THE ORDER, ZONING DESCRIPTION & SITE PLAN IN THIS CASE INCORRECTLY REFER TO THE SUBJECT
PROPERTIES AS LOTS 26 AND 27 RATHER THAN THE CORRECT LOT NUMBERS OF 24 AND 25.
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This is to certify that | have surveyed the property

-R (_3C_ V)D A L= \ E?)?) LC_\‘:_ shown on this Plat for the purpose of locating the

20 BT LD E improvements on said lot and said improvements are
Iocatod as shown.
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{NOTE}: This plat not to be used for physical location’

)
of property lines.
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